

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**APPEAL NO. SC 89139**

---

**BOARD OF EDUCATION OF  
THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, et al.  
Appellants**

**v.**

**MISSOURI STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.  
Respondents**

---

**Appeal From Cole County Circuit Court, State of Missouri  
Honorable Richard G. Callahan, Case No.: 07AC-CC00488**

---

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP**

**John R. Munich, #29799**

**Jane Dueker, #43156**

**John R. Phillips, #55159**

**168 N. Meramec Avenue, Suite 400**

**St. Louis, Missouri 63102**

**(314) 863-0800; Fax (314) 863-9388**

**[jmunich@stinson.com](mailto:jmunich@stinson.com)**

**[jdueker@stinson.com](mailto:jdueker@stinson.com)**

**[jphillips@stinson.com](mailto:jphillips@stinson.com)**

**Charles W. Hatfield, #40363**

**230 West McCarty Street**

**Jefferson City, MO 65101**

**(573) 636-6263; Fax :(573) 636-6231**

**[chatfield@stinson.com](mailto:chatfield@stinson.com)**

*Attorneys for The Special Administrative Board  
of the Transitional School District of the City of  
St. Louis*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
VI. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT THE ONLY POWERS RETAINED BY THE CITY BOARD AFTER THE TRANSFER OF POWERS TO THE SAB, PURSUANT TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MO. REV. STAT. §§162.621 AND 162.1100, ARE THE JOINT POWERS OF AUDITING AND PUBLIC REPORTING.....	6
A. Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.1100.....	7
B. Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.621.....	8
C. The authority of the City Board to collect the Desegregation Sales Tax and collect and expend the Debt Service Levy are not powers retained by the City Board; they passed to the SAB, along with all powers except the jointly held powers of auditing and public reporting. ....	11

D. Assuming Appellants' construction of §162.1100.3 is correct (it is not), the Desegregation Sales Tax and the Debt Service Levy powers are not "new powers" after August 28, 1998, and therefore are not retained by the City Board. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(s)**

**CASES**

*BCI Corp. v. Charlebois Construction Co.,*

673 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. banc 1984) ..... 12

*Brownstein v. Rhomberg-Haglin & Assoc., Inc.,*

824 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. banc 1992) ..... 12

*Hunt v. Dir. Of Revenue,*

10 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)..... 12

*Kerperien v. Lumberman's Mut. Cos. Co.,*

100 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 12

*State v. Wood,*

254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 12

*State ex rel. Burns v. Whittington,*

219 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. V, §3 Mo. Const. .... 1

**STATUTES**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.120 ..... 15, 16

Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.621 ..... *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. §162.1100 ..... *passim*

Mo. Rev. Stat. §168.211 ..... 15
